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Gemfields Plc 

Gemfields: Mine and market strategy 

Exploration and mining 

ÅA leading supplier of  
responsibly sourced coloured 
gemstones, and one of  the 
worldõs largest emerald, ruby and 
amethyst producers 

ÅExperienced and well-regarded 
management team with a 
proven track record of  delivery 

ÅUnrivalled expertise in coloured 
gemstone mining and exploration 

ÅScalable mines with substantial 
reserves 
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Sorting and grading 

ÅPioneered the worldõs most 
comprehensive grading and 
sorting system for rough 
emeralds and rubies 

ÅSupported by the commensurate 
stock levels needed to ensure 
consistency of  supply across all 
size and quality scales 

 

Pioneering auction platform 

ÅWell established and reliable 
auction platform  

ÅHelps to formalise the market 

ÅDelivering a consistent supply 

ÅTargeted to achieve a best fit 
with each customerõs needs 

Market 

ÅGlobal leader in repositioning 
the coloured gemstone industry 
alongside other luxury goods 

ÅOwner of  Fabergé, one of  the 
worldõs most recognisable luxury 
brands, enables Gemfields to 
accelerate its vision and raise 
the international presence and 
perception of  coloured 
gemstones 

ÅChampioning industry 
initiatives to enhance legitimacy, 
transparency and integrity of  the 
coloured gemstone sector  

 

Our vision is to become the global ôColoured Gemstone Championõ 

 

Production Distribution 



Gemfields Plc 

Market overview 

Short term: 

ÅOne-off  impact of  Indian demonetisation policy affected 
emerald customer base 

ÅRemonetisation nearing completion 

ÅGemfields auction results ð high quality emerald, Lusaka  

- Average grade per carat of  US$63.61 per carat  inline with 
previous HQ results, US$22.3m revenue and 95% of  stones 
sold  

 
 

 

Long term: 

ÅThe global emerald, ruby and sapphire market has grown 
213% since 2009 (US$1.6bn) and is expected to continue  

ÅConsumer appreciation and demand for coloured gemstones 
continues to increase at a steady pace across Europe and the 
USA, as demonstrated by the launch of  exquisite coloured 
gemstone collections by an increasing number of  leading 
jewellery houses 

ÅGrowth in the use of  coloured gemstones within the luxury 
sector 

ÅChina, India and USA will remain significant consumer 
markets for emerald, rubies and sapphires 
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World records continue to be broken in the gemstone sector pushing up prices and demand  
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38.25 

29.71 

54 

59.31 

65.89 

58.42 
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Average per carat sales value (US$) 

70.68 



Gemfields Plc 

Financial 
Highlights 
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Gemfields Plc 

Financial highlights 
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Revenues US$ 

51.0m
1

 

2015: 94.0 million (ômõ) 

 

Loss After Tax US$ 

(13.6m) 
2015: Profit of  8.2m 

EBITDA US$ 

(4.3m) 
2015: Profit of  35.6m  

Cost of  gemstone and 
Fabergé inventory US$ 

106.7m 
 2015: 107.2m 

 1Higher quality rough 
emerald auction deferred 
to February 2017 and 
smaller product mix 
placed on offer at the 
auction 

Cash in hand US$ 

12.3m 
2015 41.5m 

 

Six months 

ended 

Six months 

ended 

In thousands of US$ 

31-Dec-16 

(Unaudited) 
 31-Dec-2015 

(Unaudited) 

% change 

for the period 

Revenue 51,046 94,025 (46) 

Cost of sales  (42,295) (47,649) 11 

Gross profit 8,751 46,376 (81) 

Other income 268 164 63 

Selling, general and administrative expenses (25,292) (26,014) 3 

(Loss)/Profit from operations  (16,273) 20,526 (179) 

Finance income 2,268 4,032 (44) 

Finance expenses (2,475) (2,748) 10 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation (16,480) 21,810 (176) 

Tax charge 2,891 (13,592) 121 

(Loss)/Profit after taxation (13,589) 8,218 (265) 

(Loss)/Profit for the year attributable to: 

Owners of the parent (14,024) 3,426 (509) 

Non-controlling interest 435 4,792 (91) 

(13,589) 8,218 (265) 

Earnings per share for profit attributable 

to the owners of the parent during the year       

Basic US$(0.03) US$0.01 

Diluted US$(0.03) US$0.01 

Deferral of  high quality rough emerald auction into H2 FY2017 impacts financials  



Gemfields Plc 

Auction analysis ð two auctions held during the period 

Mixed quality rough 
rubies and corundum 

Singapore, December 2016 

ÅAggregate revenues of  
US$30.5m 

ÅAverage realised price of  
US$27.88 per carat 
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Commercial quality rough 
emeralds and beryl  
 
Jaipur, September 2016 
ÅAggregate revenues of 
Å US10.7m 
ÅAverage realised price of  

US$3.28 per carat 

HQ rough emerald auction ð post period end 
Lusaka, February 2017 
ÅAggregate revenues of  US$22.3m 
ÅAverage price of  US$63.61 per carat 

Auction outlook: 

H2 FY2017 
ÅTwo further auctions planned 

- Mixed rough rubies and corundum auction 

- Commercial quality rough emeralds and beryl auction 

FY2018 
ÅSix auctions still planned for FY2018 

 
 

Two auctions: 
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US$5.8m 

US$15.1m US$26.7m 

US$67.4m 

US$39.8m 

Cost of  sales and inventory breakdown 
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Total mining and
productions cost

Depreciation and
amortisation

Change of inventory and
cost of goods sold

US$5.8m 

US$11.3m US$25.2m 

US$42.3m 
Total cost of  sales H1 FY2017 

Rough, cut and polished
gemstones

Fabergé inventory

US$65.9m 

US$40.8m 

US$106.7m1 

Total inventory as at December 2016 

US$47.6m 
Total cost of  sales H1 FY2016 

US$107.2m1 

Total inventory as at June 2016 

1 Excluding fuel and consumables 

Å Total cost of sales reduced 

by 11% 

Å Lower cost of sales as a 

result of operational 

efficiencies, FX movements 

and reduced mineral royalties 

 



Gemfields Plc 

Mine cost analysis for Kagem, Zambia (75% owned) 
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ÅA total of  US$0.7m capex 
was invested, with a 
significant portion of  
previously planned 
expenditure deferred in 
line with the auction 
schedule as part of  
prudent balance sheet 
management 

Six months of  production  
of  emerald and beryl 

10.7mct  
2015: 15.7 million carats (ômctõ) 

Total cash operating  
costs at Kagem 

US$14.6m  
2015: US$16.4m 

Average monthly 
cash operating costs  

US$2.4m 
2015: US$2.7m 

 

Emerald and beryl 
grade for the period   

166 ct/t  
2015: 254 carats per tonne (ôct/tõ) 

Unit operating cost 
for emerald and beryl 

US$1.36 /ct  

2015: US$1.04 per carat (ô/ctõ) 

Cash rock handling 
unit costs at Kagem 

US$2.61 per tonne  

2015: US$2.41 per tonne 


